

CMQ-71039-001

Session of November 15 2024

RESOLUTION 2024-003

END OF PROVISIONAL ADMINISTRATION

CONSIDERING THAT the Council of the Municipality of Grosse-Île (the Municipality) has been unable to administer its affairs, for lack of quorum, since October 3, 2024;

CONSIDERING THAT as long as this situation persisted, the Commission municipale du Québec (the Commission) could, by virtue of the powers conferred upon it by section 100 of *the Municipal Commission Act* (RLRQ, c. C-35), adopt any measure it deemed necessary for the administration of the Municipality;

CONSIDERING THAT on October 4, 2024, the President of the Commission designated two of its members, namely Mr.^e Philippe Asselin and in his absence Mr.^e Martin St-Laurent, to see to the administration of the Municipality and adopt to this effect by resolution any necessary measures;

CONSIDERING THAT on October 25, 2024, the Deputy Minister of Municipal Affairs informed the Municipality that, in accordance with section 346 of the *Act respecting elections and referendums in municipalities* (RLRQ, c. E-2.2), a by-election had been ordered to fill the vacancy in the office of mayor and in the offices of councillors 1, 3 and 4;

CONSIDERING THAT, at the end of the period for filing nomination papers on November 8, 2024, three candidates were declared elected to the following positions, for lack of challengers:

- Gordon Burke as mayor;
- Rachelle Clark as advisor number 1;
- Marlene Boudreau as councillor number 3.

CONSIDERING THAT on November 14, 2024, these persons took the oath prescribed in the *Act respecting elections and referendums in municipalities*;

CONSIDERING THAT, at this time, the Council of the Municipality regained quorum.

THEREFORE BE IT RECOUVED.		
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:	The digital version o	of
administration of the Municipality of Grosse-	this document is the original from the Commission municipale du Québec	
	Secretary	Chairman

Commission municipale du Québec